

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.13754 of 2022

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	06-05-2022	<u>VS, J</u> Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondents. The case of the petitioner is that the respondent authorities granted D-Form Patta in respect of land an extent of Ac.2.53 cents in Sy.No.496/4 of Avilala village, Tirupathi Rural Mandal of Chittoor District in favour of one Rudraksh Venkata Ramaiah, who is the father-in-law of the petitioner on 10.02.1954, prior to the issuance of G.O.Ms.1142, dated 18.06.1954. After the death of original assignee, his wife viz., Jayamma succeeded the subject land and continued in possession and enjoyment of the same. Since, they have no issues, they adopted the petitioner's wife S.Chengamma. During her lifetime i.e., R.Jayamma, executed a Will, bequeathing the subject land to petitioner's wife. After laying the road, the Government has sub-divided the survey No.496/4 comprising of Sy.No.496/4A1 (Ac.0.93 cents), Sy.No.496/4A2 (Ac.0.07 cents), Sy.No.496/4B (Ac.0.48 cents), Sy.No.496/4C1 (Ac.0.08 ¾ cents) and 496/4C2 (Ac.0.98 ¼ cents). The land in an extent of Ac.0.98 ¼ cents in Sy.No.496/4C2 is the subject matter in the present Writ Petition. While the matter stood thus, on 02.05.2022, the 4th respondent along with his staff came to the subject land and tried to dispossess the petitioner from the subject. Learned Government Pleader for	

		Revenue placed on record the instructions wherein it is stated that the assignment was cancelled for violation of conditions of assignment and the land was resumed to Government and since the date of cancellation and resumption the land is vested with the Government. Having regard to the above, both parties are directed to maintain <i>status-quo</i> as on today for a period of eight (8) weeks. List the matter immediately after summer vacation, 2022. <u>VS,J</u> AG	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--